

Nos. 06-1666 and 07-394

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

PETE GEREN, SECRETARY OF THE ARMY, ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

SANDRA K. OMAR & AHMED S. OMAR,  
AS NEXT FRIENDS OF SHAWQI AHMAD OMAR  
*Respondents.*

---

MOHAMMAD MUNAF, ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

PETE GEREN, SECRETARY OF THE ARMY, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

**ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* NON-GOVERNMENTAL  
ORGANIZATIONS IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS IN  
*MUNAF v. GEREN*, No. 06-1666, AND IN SUPPORT  
OF RESPONDENTS IN *GEREN v. OMAR*, No. 07-394**

---

BAHER AZMY	JOHN J. GIBBONS
JENNY-BROOKE CONDON	<i>COUNSEL OF RECORD</i>
SETON HALL UNIVERSITY	LAWRENCE S. LUSTBERG
SCHOOL OF LAW	AVIDAN Y. COVER
CENTER FOR SOCIAL	GIBBONS P.C.
JUSTICE	ONE GATEWAY CENTER
ONE NEWARK CENTER	NEWARK, NJ 07102
NEWARK, NJ 07102	(973) 596-4500
(973) 642-8700	

*COUNSEL FOR AMICI CURIAE*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
STATEMENT OF AMICI .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. OMAR AND MUNAF FACE A SUBSTANTIAL RISK OF TORTURE UPON TRANSFER TO IRAQI AUTHORITIES.....	4
A. Torture Is A Pervasive Part of the Iraqi Detention and Criminal Justice System .....	6
B. As Sunni Muslims, Omar and Munaf Face An Even Greater Risk Of Torture By The Predominantly Shiite Authorities.....	12
II. UNITED STATES LAW PROHIBITS THE TRANSFER OF OMAR AND MUNAF GIVEN THE SUBSTANTIAL RISK OF TORTURE BY IRAQI OFFICIALS.....	14
A. The Convention Against Torture And Its Implementing Legislation Categorically Prohibit The Transfer Of Omar And Munaf Into A Situation Where They Would Be Likely To Face Torture By Third Parties, Even If The Transfer Occurs Abroad .....	15

1. FARRA, Which Prohibits Transfers Into a Substantial Risk of Torture Anywhere in the World, Is Fully Enforceable Through Habeas Corpus .....	17
a. FARRA is Fully Enforceable Through Habeas Corpus.....	17
b. FARRA’s Broad Prohibition on Transfer Applies Extraterritorially .....	19
2. On Remand, the Habeas Petitioners are Entitled to a Hearing in Which they Can Present Specific Evidence Relating to their Risk of Torture .....	21
B. The Due Process Clause Prohibits The Government From Transferring U.S. Citizens Into The Custody Of Another Sovereign Where Torture Is Likely .....	23
C. Neither Separation of Powers Principles Nor the Rule of Non-Inquiry Prohibit Judicial Inquiry into the Risk of Torture Upon Transfer.....	28
1. The Government Cannot Invoke the Rule of Non-Inquiry Where it has Failed to Abide by any of the Preconditions that Might Trigger its Application .....	30

2. Even if the Rule of Non-Inquiry Could be Applied Outside the Extradition Context, It Would Have No Relevance to the Statutory and Constitutional Claims Asserted by Omar and Munaf.....	32
a. The Passage of FARRA Mandates Judicial Inquiry into the Risk of Torture .....	32
b. The Rule of Non-Inquiry Does Not Bar Challenges to the Constitutionality of U.S. Government Conduct.....	35
c. The Rule of Non-Inquiry Itself Contains a Well-Recognized Exception for Transfers Into Torture .....	36
CONCLUSION.....	38
APPENDIX.....	A-1

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page(s)**

**CASES**

*Abdah v. Bush*,  
2005 WL 589812 (D.D.C. 2005).....34

*Abu Ali v. Ashcroft*,  
350 F. Supp. 2d 28 (D.D.C. 2004) .....23, 27

*Adams v. United States*,  
317 U.S. 269 (1942) .....15

*Al-Anazi v. Bush*,  
370 F. Supp. 2d. 188 (D.D.C. 2005) .....34

*Alhami v. Bush*,  
No. 05-359, (D.D.C. Oct. 2, 2007).....15

*Al-Joudi v. Bush*,  
406 F. Supp. 2d. 13 (D.D.C. 2005) .....34

*Al-Marri v. Bush*,  
2005 WL 774843 (D.D.C. 2005).....34

*Al-Shihry v. Bush*,  
2005 WL 1384680 (D.D.C. 2005).....34

*Belbacha v. Bush*,  
No. 07-5258 (D.C. Cir. Dec. 31, 2007).....15

*Bowers v. DeVito*,  
686 F.2d 616 (7th Cir. 1982) .....26

<i>Butera v. District of Columbia</i> , 235 F.3d 637 (D.C. Cir. 2001) .....	4, 24
<i>Cadet v. Bulger</i> , 377 F.3d 1173 (11th Cir. 2004) .....	18, 19
<i>Chavez v. Martinez</i> , 538 U.S. 760 (2003) .....	3, 23
<i>Cornejo-Barreto v. Seifert</i> , 218 F.3d 1004 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	19, 35
<i>Demore v. Kim</i> , 538 U.S. 510 (2003) .....	19
<i>DeShaney v. Winnebago County Dept. of Social Services</i> , 489 U.S. 189 (1989) .....	23, 24, 27
<i>El-Banna v. Bush</i> , 2005 WL 1903561 (D.D.C. 2005).....	34
<i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> , 511 U.S. 825 (1994) .....	27
<i>Freeman v. Ferguson</i> , 911 F.2d 52 (8th Cir. 1990) .....	24
<i>Gallina v. Fraser</i> , 278 F.2d 77 (2d Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 364 U.S. 851 (1960) .....	30, 36
<i>Guerra v. Gonzales</i> , 138 Fed. App'x 697 (5th Cir. 2005) .....	28

<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 542 U.S. 507 (2004) .....	2, 36
<i>Hoxha v. Levi</i> , 465 F.3d 554 (3d Cir. 2006).....	37
<i>In re Artt</i> , 158 F.3d 462 (9th Cir. 1998) .....	33
<i>In re Burt</i> , 737 F.2d 1477 (7th Cir. 1984) .....	36
<i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987) .....	33
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001) .....	18
<i>Kaczmarczyk v. I.N.S.</i> , 933 F.2d 588 (7th Cir. 1991) .....	6, 22
<i>Kallstrom v. City of Columbus</i> , 136 F.3d 1055 (6th Cir. 1998) .....	24
<i>Kamara v. Att’y Gen. of the U.S.</i> , 420 F.3d 202 (3d Cir. 2005).....	28
<i>Kennedy v. City of Ridgefield</i> , 439 F.3d 1055 (9th Cir. 2006) .....	24
<i>Khouzam v. Hogan</i> , No. 07-0992 (M.D. Pa. Jan. 10, 2008) .....	18, 34

<i>Kneipp v. Tedder</i> , 95 F.3d 1199 (3d Cir. 1996).....	27
<i>Koskotas v. Roche</i> , 931 F.2d 169 (1st Cir. 1991).....	31, 34
<i>Lockhart-Bembery v. Sauro</i> , 498 F.3d 69 (1st Cir. 2007).....	24
<i>Lopez-Smith v. Hood</i> , 121 F.3d 1322 (9th Cir. 1997) .....	31, 37
<i>Milwaukee v. Illinois</i> , 451 U.S. 304 (1981) .....	32
<i>Mironescu v. Costner</i> , 480 F.3d 664 (4th Cir. 2007) .....	19, 33, 35
<i>Murray v. Schooner Charming Betsy</i> , 6 U.S. 64 (1804) .....	21
<i>Neely v. Henkel</i> , 180 U.S. 109 (1901) .....	35
<i>Ogbudimpka v. Ashcroft</i> , 342 F.3d 207 (3d Cir 2003).....	18, 19
<i>Omar v. Harvey</i> , No. 01-2374 (D.D.C. Apr. 21, 2006) .....	26
<i>Ordinola v. Hackman</i> , 478 F.3d 588 (4th Cir. 2007) .....	34

<i>Parretti v. United States</i> , 122 F.3d 758 (9th Cir. 1997) .....	37
<i>Pena v. DePrisco</i> , 432 F.3d 98 (2d Cir. 2004).....	24
<i>Pinder v. Johnson</i> , 54 F.3d 1169 (4th Cir. 1995) .....	24
<i>Prasoprat v. Benov</i> , 421 F.3d at 1016 (9th Cir. 2005), <i>cert</i> <i>denied</i> , 546 U.S. 1171 (2006) .....	31, 33
<i>Reed v. Gardner</i> , 986 F.2d 1122 (7th Cir. 1993) .....	24
<i>Reid v. Covert</i> , 354 U.S. 1 (1957) .....	23, 35
<i>Rochin v. California</i> , 342 U.S. 165 (1953) .....	3, 23
<i>Rojas v. INS</i> , 937 F.2d 186 (5th Cir. 1991) .....	6, 22
<i>Saint Fort v. Ashcroft</i> , 329 F.3d 191 (1st Cir. 2003).....	18, 19
<i>Sale v. Haitian Ctrs. Council</i> , 509 U.S. 155 (1993) .....	20
<i>Singh v. Ashcroft</i> , 351 F.3d 435 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	19

<i>Tel-Oren v. Libyan Arab Republic</i> , 726 F.2d 774 (D.C. Cir. 1984) .....	17
<i>Uhlrig v. Harder</i> , 64 F.3d 567 (10th Cir. 1995) .....	24
<i>United States v. Kin-Hong</i> , 110 F.3d 103 (1st Cir. 1997) .....	30, 31, 37
<i>United States v. Price</i> , 383 U.S. 787 (1966) .....	3, 23, 24
<i>United States v. Karake</i> , 281 F. Supp. 2d 302 (D.D.C. 2003) .....	27
<i>Wang v. Ashcroft</i> , 320 F.3d 130 (2d Cir. 2003) .....	18, 19
<i>Wang v. Reno</i> , 81 F.3d 808 (9th Cir. 1996) .....	28, 36
<i>Wood v. Ostrander</i> , 879 F.2d 583 (9th Cir. 1989) .....	24
<i>Youngstown Sheet &amp; Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952) .....	30

**STATUTES AND REGULATIONS**

Foreign Affairs Reform and Restructuring Act of 1998 .....	passim
18 U.S.C. § 3184 .....	30, 34

18 U.S.C. § 3186 .....	31
18 U.S.C. § 3196 .....	31
18 U.S.C. § 371 .....	25
28 U.S.C. § 1651(a).....	15
28 U.S.C. § 2241(c)(3).....	18
22 C.F.R. § 95.1(c) .....	22
22 C.F.R. § 95.2(b).....	22
22 C.F.R. § 95.2(b)(2) .....	22
8 C.F.R. § 208.16(c)(2).....	22
8 C.F.R. § 208.16(c)(3).....	22

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Amnesty Int’l, <i>Unjust and Unfair: The Death Penalty in Iraq</i> (Apr. 2007) .....	9
Carlos M. Vasquez, <i>The Four Doctrines of Self-Executing Treaties</i> , 89 Am. J. Int’l Law 695 (1995) .....	17
Committee Against Torture, General Comment 1, <i>Communications concerning the return of a person to a</i>	

<i>State where there may be grounds he would be subjected to torture (article 3 in the context of article 22), U.N. Doc. A/53/44, annex IX at 52 (1998).....</i>	22
Committee Against Torture, <i>Conclusions and Recommendations of the Committee Against Torture Concerning the Second Report of the United States of America, U.N. Doc. CAT/C/USA/CO/2, July 25, 2006.....</i>	20
Convention Relating to the Status of Refugees, art. 33.1, 19 U.S.T. 6259, 189 U.N.T.S. 150 .....	16
David Johnson, <i>U.S. Struggles to Tutor Iraqis in Rule of Law</i> , N.Y. Times, Feb. 16, 2008.....	10
Ellen Knickmeyer, <i>Inspectors Find More Torture at Iraqi Jails</i> , Wash. Post, Apr. 24, 2006.....	8
Human Rights Committee, General Comment 20, U.N. Doc. A/47/40 (1992) .....	16
Human Rights Watch, HRW Index No. E1701, Vol. 17, No. 1(E), The New Iraq? Torture and ill-treatment of detainees in Iraqi custody (2005).....	7
Human Rights Watch, World Report 2006.....	13

Human Rights Watch, World Report 2007 (2007) .....	7
Human Rights Watch, World Report 2008 (2008) .....	7
International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights, G.A. Res. 2200A (XXI), U.N. Doc. A/6316 (Dec. 16, 1966).....	16
J. Herman Burgers & Hans Danelius, <i>The United Nations Convention Against Torture: A Handbook On The Convention Against Torture And Other Cruel, Inhuman, Or Degrading Treatment Or Punishment</i> (1988) .....	20
James A. Baker et al., The Iraq Study Group Report (2006) .....	12
Jeffrey Fleishman & Asmaa Waguih, <i>Iraqi Security Tactics Evoke the Hussein Era</i> , L.A. Times, June 19, 2005.....	7, 9
Jonathan Finer & Ellen Knickmeyer, <i>Shiite Militias Control Prisons, Official Says</i> , Wash. Post., June 16, 2006 .....	13
Joshua Partlow, <i>New Detainees Strain Iraq's Jails</i> , Wash. Post, May 15, 2007 .....	8
<i>Khan v. Canada</i> , Comm. No. 15/1994, U.N. Doc. A/50/44 (1994) .....	10

Kirk Semple & Alissa J. Rubin, <i>Sweeps in Iraq Cram Two Jails</i> , N.Y. Times, Mar. 28, 2007 .....	13
Kirk Semple, <i>Suspects Still at Large in Iraqi Torture Case</i> , N.Y. Times, Nov. 8, 2006 .....	12
Laura MacInnis, <i>U.N. Expert Says Torture in Iraq is “out of hand,”</i> Reuters News, Sept. 21, 2006.....	7
Louis Henkin, <i>Treaties in a Constitutional Democracy</i> , 10 Mich. J. Int’l L. 406 (1989).....	17
M. Cherif Bassiouni, <i>The Law of International Extradition: United States Law and Practice</i> (5th ed. 2007).....	14, 30, 35
Michael J. Frank, <i>Trying Times: The Prosecution of Terrorists in the Central Criminal Court of Iraq</i> , 18 Fla. J. Int’l L. 1 (2006).....	7
Michael Moss, <i>Country in Tatters has Legal System to Match: Courts in Iraq are Riddled with Problems</i> , Int’l Herald Tribune, Dec. 18, 2006 .....	11
Molly Hennessy-Fiske, <i>Iraq Jails in “Appalling” State</i> , L.A. Times, July 21, 2007.....	11

National Security Council, Executive Office of the President, Benchmark Assessment Report (2007).....	14
Peter Beaumont, <i>US Military police raid detention centre to stop abuse of prisoners</i> , The Guardian, June 30, 2004 .....	9
Richard A. Oppel, Jr., <i>Iraqi Police Cited in Abuses May Lose Aid</i> , N.Y. Times, Sept. 30, 2006.....	10
S. Exec. Rpt. 101-30 (1990).....	17
S.C. Res. 1770, ¶ 2(c), U.N. Doc. S/RES/1770 (Aug. 10, 2007) .....	6
Sam Dagher, <i>Trying and Shaming Insurgents on Prime Time Iraqi TV</i> , Agence France Presse, Mar. 14, 2005.....	9
Solomon Moore, <i>Thousands of New Prisoners Overwhelm Iraqi System</i> , N.Y. Times, Feb. 14, 2008.....	10, 12, 13
U.S. Dep't of State, Iraq: Country Reports on Human Rights Practices – 2005 (Mar. 8, 2006).....	6
U.S. Dep't of State, Iraq: Country Reports on Human Rights Practices – 2006 (Mar. 6, 2007).....	6

U.S. Dep't of State, Bureau of Near East Affairs, Iraq Weekly Status Report 7 (Sept. 26, 2007).....	9
U.S. Dep't of State, Iraq: Country Reports for Human Rights – 2004 (Feb. 28, 2005) .....	6
UNAMI Human Rights Report: 1 January – 31 March 2007 25 (2007).....	11
UNAMI, Human Rights Report: 1 April – 30 June 2007, at 4 (2007) .....	7
United Nations Convention against Torture and Other Cruel, Inhuman or Degrading Treatment or Punishment (“CAT” or “the Convention”),1465 U.N.T.S. 85 (Dec. 10 1984).....	passim
